FHA 513-1155727703 Firm File Number: 23-040887

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2017, JASON ADKINS AND MELISSA ADKINS HUSBAND AND WIFE, as Grantor(s), executed a Deed of Trust conveying to M. KEITH STITT, as Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR GATEWAY MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC in payment of a debt therein described. The Deed of Trust was filed in the real property records of **PALO PINTO** COUNTY, TX and is recorded under Clerk's File/Instrument Number 2017-00006551 Volume 2212, Page 596, to which reference is herein made for all purposes.

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness;

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, upon contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust; and

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on , **Tuesday, April 2, 2024** between ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 1:00 PM or not later than three hours thereafter, the Substitute Trustee will sell said Real Estate at the County Courthouse in **PALO PINTO** COUNTY, TX to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will be conducted in the area of the Courthouse designated by the Commissioners Court, of said county, pursuant to Section §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended; if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

Said Real Estate is described as follows: In the County of Palo Pinto, State of Texas:

LOT 12, BLOCK 5, GRAND VIEW ACRES ADDITION (THIRD FILING), AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MINERAL WELLS, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 2, PLAT RECORDS, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

2107 SE 25TH AVENUE

MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067

Mortgage Servicer: Mortgagee: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

8950 CYPRESS WATERS BOULEVARD COPPELL, TX 75019

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Guy Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Brenda Wiggs, Jamie Dworsky, Donna Stockman, David Stockman, Tim Lewis, Michelle Schwartz, Kathy Arrington, Denise Boerner, Guy Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Angela Lewis, Brandy Bacon or Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper

3225 Rainbow Drive, Suite 248-B Rainbow City, AL 35906

WITNESS MY HAND this day January 19, 2024

At 3:150'Clock M.

.IAN 2 6 2024

Clerk of the County Court Palg Pinto County Texas

Deputy

By: H. Gray Burks IV

Texas Bar # 03418320

Ronny George

Texas Bar # 24123104

gburks@logs.com rgeorge@logs.com

13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 960

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

TS No.: 2024-00075-TX

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date: 04/02/2024

Time: The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Place: Palo Pinto County, Texas at the following location: THE EXTERIOR STEPS AT THE

ENTRANCE TO THE DOOR OF SAID COURTHOUSE WHICH OPENS AND FACES TO THE SOUTH OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS

DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 2104 S.E. 18TH STREET, MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067

2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

- **3. Instrument to be Foreclosed:** The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 09/30/2004 and recorded 10/01/2004 in Book OR 1268 Page 761 Document 00008562, real property records of Palo Pinto County, Texas, with **ARMANDO PAZ AND SANDRA E. GARCIA PAZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE** grantor(s) and HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK INC as Lender, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. as Beneficiary.
- **4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee:** In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.
- 5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by ARMANDO PAZ AND SANDRA E. GARCIA PAZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$54,000.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. CITIBANK, N.A. AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2016-2 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

FILED
At II: 54 O'Clock _A_M.

JAN 30 2024

Clerk of the County Court Palo Pinto County, Texas By Deputy TS No.: 2024-00075-TX

24-000089-673

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

- **6. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.
- 7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

Being All of Lot 26, Block 8, Airflyte Addition to the City of Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas; According to the Plat recorded in Volume 2, Page 22 of the plat records of Palo Pinto County, Texas.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605

Phone: 877-744-2506

TS No.: 2024-00075-TX 24-000089-673

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgager, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

| THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE |
|---|
| PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE |
| OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED |
| AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. |
| |
| Date: January 29, 2024 |
| Malyssa Torres - Attorney or Authorized Agent of The Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer |
| C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912 Telephone: 855-427-2204 Fax: 866-960-8298 |
| For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors |
| POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. |
| Certificate of Posting I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 1-30-24 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Palo Pinto County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Palo Pinto County Commissioners Court. |

Page 3 of 3 Version 1.1 TX NOS 0217

00000010056018

1010 SW 4TH AVE MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

April 02, 2024

Date. April 02, 2024

Time: The sale will begin at 1:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place:

THE EXTERIOR STEPS AT THE SOUTH ENTRANCE OF THE PALO PINTO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated September 15, 2006 and recorded in Document VOLUME 1395 PAGE 337 real property records of PALO PINTO County, Texas, with WILLIAM MANLEY AND WIFE, SUSAN MORRIS, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. **Obligations Secured**. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by WILLIAM MANLEY AND WIFE, SUSAN MORRIS, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$49,440.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. COLONIAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF COLONIAL SAVINGS, F.A. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. COLONIAL SAVINGS, F.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o COLONIAL SAVINGS, F.A. 2626 WEST FREEWAY BUILDING B FORT WORTH, TX 76102

At 3550'Clock M.

MAR 7 2024

Clerk of the County Court Palo Pinto County, Texas

9,000



1010 SW 4TH AVE MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067

- 3

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed GUY WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, DAVID STOCKMAN, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER OR STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Il So

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

| My name is | Donna Stockman 5001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury County Clerk and caused to be posted at the PALO | , and my | | is c/o | 4004 | Belt | Line | Road, filed a | |
|-------------------|--|--------------|-----------|--------|-----------|---------|------|------------------|--|
| | | | | | this not | ce of s | | | |
| of the PALO PINTO | County Cierk and caused to be posted at the 17 | ALOTINIO | Junty Com | urouse | titis not | .00 (1 | | | |
| Donna | Stockman | | | | | | | | |
| Declarants Name: | Donna Stockman | . | | | | | | | |
| D. 4. 3-7-24 | | | | | | | | | |

1010 SW 4TH AVE MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067

00000010056018

PALO PINTO

EXHIBIT "A"

BEING LOTS 5 AND 6 IN BLOCK 1, J. LEE RAINES ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MINERAL WELLS, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TEXAS, AS SHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 2, PAGE 60, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF PALO PINTO COUNTY. TEXAS.